

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

JANE DOE as mother of MINOR DOE,
HANNAH LANDERER, and STEVEN
MARKS, on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CARELON BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, INC.

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-03489

**DEFENDANT CARELON BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, INC.'S
REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

Matthew J. Aaronson
TROUTMAN PEPPER LOCKE LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
T: (212) 704-6000
matthew.aaronson@troutman.com

*Attorneys for Defendant
Carelon Behavioral Health, Inc.*

Date: October 17, 2025
New York, New York

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 1

I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO SHOW AN ENFORCEABLE CONTRACT WITH CARELON, AND THEIR CLAIMS FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT AND THE COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING MUST BE DISMISSED 1

 A. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Show Contractual Privity With Carelon 1

 B. Plaintiffs Have Not Adequately Alleged a Direct Contract With Carelon 4

 C. Plaintiffs Are Not Third-party Beneficiaries of The NYSHIP Contract 5

II. THE FULL-DISCLOSURE DOCTRINE PRECLUDES PLAINTIFFS’ N.Y. GBL §§ 349 AND 350 CLAIMS 6

III. PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS DO NOT SUPPORT A CLAIM UNDER INSURANCE LAW § 4226 7

IV. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT ALLEGE THEY RELIED ON THE INFORMATION IN CARELON’S PROVIDER DIRECTORY TO ENROLL IN THE PLAN 8

V. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT IDENTIFIED A DUTY TO DISCLOSE THAT MAKES AN OMISSION ACTIONABLE 9

VI. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE THEIR ENROLLMENT DECISION BENEFITED CARELON 10

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Artwear, Inc. v. Hughes</i> , 202 A.D.2d 76 (1st Dep’t 1994)	6
<i>In re Bemis Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 512 F. Supp. 3d 518 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	7
<i>Blue Cross of Ne. New York, Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 35 A.D.2d 258 (3d Dep’t 1970)	3
<i>Debary v. Harrah's Operating Co.</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 250 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 547 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2008)	6
<i>DeBlasio v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , No. 07CIV318(RJS), 2009 WL 2242605 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2009)	8
<i>Dubuisson v. Stonebridge Life Ins. Co.</i> , 887 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Duran v. Henkel of Am., Inc.</i> , 450 F. Supp. 3d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	6
<i>Fero v. Excellus Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 735 (W.D.N.Y. 2017).....	8
<i>Gomez v. Bicknell</i> , 302 A.D.2d 107 (2d Dep’t 2002)	5
<i>Granite Partners, L.P. v. Bear, Stearns & Co.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	8
<i>Lawrence v. Town of Irondequoit</i> , 246 F. Supp. 2d 150 (W.D.N.Y. 2002).....	4
<i>Lipton v. Unumprovident Corp.</i> , 10 A.D.3d 703 (2d Dep’t 2004)	2, 3
<i>Mandarin Trading Ltd. v. Wildenstein</i> , 16 N.Y.3d 173 (2011)	9
<i>Mantikas v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 910 F.3d 633 (2d Cir. 2018).....	7

Nick’s Garage, Inc. v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.,
875 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2017).....6

Nyasha Servs., Inc. v. People Care Inc.,
141 A.D.3d 785 (3d Dep’t 2016).....3

Nyasha Servs., Inc. v. Recco Home Care Servs., Inc.,
141 A.D.3d 792 (3d Dep’t 2016).....3

Orlander v. Staples, Inc.,
802 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2015).....4

Pelman v. McDonald’s Corp.,
237 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....7

Regnante v. Sec. & Exch. Offs.,
134 F. Supp. 3d 749 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....10

Rynasko v. New York Univ.,
63 F.4th 186 (2d Cir. 2023)4

S.P. v. Dongbu Ins. Co.,
174 A.D.3d 911 (2d Dep’t 2019).....2, 3

Salomon v. E. & W. Blanksteen Agency, Inc.,
120 A.D.2d 427 (1st Dep’t 1986)4

Silvercreek Mgmt., Inc. v. Citigroup, Inc.,
248 F. Supp. 3d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....9

Sims v. First Consumers Nat’l Bank,
303 A.D.2d 288 (1st Dep’t 2003)7

Sprentall v. Beacon Health Options, Inc.,
20-cv-1703, 2021 WL 1063392 (S.D.N.Y. Mar 19, 2021).....1, 2

Tuosto v. Philip Morris USA Inc.,
05CIV.9384(PKL), 2007 WL 2398507 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2007).....8

Uddoh v. United Healthcare,
16-cv-1002, 2017 WL 563973 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2017).....1, 2

Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP,
152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).....8

Statutes

Insurance Law § 3420.....2

Insurance Law § 4226.....7, 8
N.Y. General Business Law § 349.....6, 7
N.Y. General Business Law § 350.....6, 7
